2015 (the “Calfinco Investment Agreement”), pursuant to which the Company agreed to issue and

Calfinco agreed to subscribe for Class C Preferred Shares which were subsequently mandatorily

converted into Preferred Shares in connection with the IPO (as defined below) of the Company.

WHEREAS HNA and the Company entered into an Investment Agreement, dated as of February 5,

2016 (the “HNA Investment Agreement”), pursuant to which the Company agreed to issue and

HNA agreed to subscribe for Class D Preferred Shares which were subsequently converted into

Preferred Shares.

WHEREAS the Merger of Shares was effectually executed and formalized as of August 15 2012,

and after several adjustment operations in the exchange ratio of shares of the Company, pursuant

to the terms of the Investment Agreement, as well as the conversion of several classes of preferred

and common shares previously intended for a single class of common and preferred shares, to

those currently existing, the Shareholders have become, on this date, holders of the following

proportion of Shares of the Company:

Shareholder

Common

Shares

 Percentage of

Common Shares

(%)

Preferred

Shares

 Percentage of

Preferred

Shares

(%)

Neeleman  622,406,638  67.0  11,438,402  3.6

TRIP Participações  202,328,712  21.8  21,009,898  6.6

TRIP Investimentos  79,705,144  8.6  10,177,930  3.2

Rio Novo

 24,524,564

 2.6

 1,925,057

 0.6

Calfinco  0  0  12,460,814  3.9

HNA  0  0  72,672,508  22.9

TOTAL  928,965,058  100%  129,684,609  40.8

WHEREAS the Company held its Initial Public Offering of Shares (“IPO”), and pursuant to

section 4.5 of the Investment Agreement, the Parties have assumed the reciprocal obligation to

JUR_SP - 27279159v3 6666004.400545 Page 3 of 24

enter into this Agreement for the purpose of assigning each of TRIP’s Shareholders, Calfinco,

HNA and Neeleman certain and specific rights, to take effect upon completion of the IPO and

which shall supersede for any and all purposes any shareholders agreement entered into by the

Shareholders, the Company and any other shareholder in respect of the Shares.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Shareholders, pursuant to and for the purposes and effects of Article 118

of the Corporations Law, agree to enter into this Agreement, which shall bind the Company, and

shall be governed by the following clauses and conditions: